

MINUTES
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS

October 16, 2018

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on **Tuesday, October 16, 2018 commencing at 9:30 a.m.** **Chairman Christi Craddick, Commissioner Ryan Sitton and Commissioner Wayne Christian were present. Chairman Craddick presided.**

HEARINGS DIVISION

GAS SERVICES

1. GUD 10764: Application filed by Atmos Pipeline -- Texas for the 2018 Rider Rev Adjustment. The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS

2. O&G 10-0308852: Application of Adams Affiliates, Inc. pursuant to 16 TAC §3.46 to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas for the Thompson (04308) Lease, Well No. 2031, Panhandle (Red Cave) Field, Moore County, Texas; Motion for Rehearing. The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

3. O&G 06-0307445: Complaint by Debra Christian that Breitburn Operating L.P. (Op. No. 090732) no longer has a good faith claim to operate various units in the White Oak (Cotton Valley) Field, Gregg County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

4. O&G 02-0308825: Complaint of Mrs. Loma Dell Foster regarding the issuance of a permit to inject fluid into a reservoir productive of oil or gas for the Beta Oil Corporation (068314), Foster (Gas ID No. 153420) Lease, Well No. 1, Tuleta-Wilcox, South (Luling) Field, Bee County, Texas (UIC Permit No. 114802, issued January 12, 2017). The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

5. O&G 01-0308173: Complaint of Keith Knapp that North Texas Energy, Inc. (614190) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Balch, M. W. (08171) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, Minerva-Rockdale Field, Milam County, Texas. The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

6. O&G 05-0310480: Single Signature P-4 filing of Deguello Operating LLC (210225) for the AFNU Lease, Well No. 5601, Alabama Ferry (Glenrose "D") Field, Leon County Texas, to change the operator from Jay Management Company, LLC (430368) to Deguello Operating LLC.; Motion for Rehearing. The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications.

7. O&G 03-0311097: Application of Enervest Operating, L.L.C. (252131) to consider amending the field rules for the Giddings (Austin Chalk, Gas) Field, various counties, Texas.
8. O&G 03-0311099: Application of Enervest Operating, L.L.C. (252131) to consider amending the field rules for the Giddings (Austin Chalk-3) Field, various counties, Texas.
9. O&G 8A-0310836: Application of Rogers, S.K. Oil, Inc. to amend field rules for the Hamilton (Clearfork) Field, Hockley County, Texas.
10. O&G 08-0311844: Application of Ring Energy Inc. to amend the field rules for the Matthews (Brushy Canyon) Field, Culberson County, Texas.
11. O&G 8A-0312768: Application of Rover Petroleum Operating, LLC to amend field rules for the Huntley (3400) Field, Garza County, Texas.
12. O&G 08-0310856: Application of Centennial Resource Prod. LLC (141077) to amend field rules in the Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Culberson, Loving, Reeves, Ward, and Winkler Counties, Texas.
13. O&G 03-0312241: Application of Arcadia Operating, LLC (028734) to adopt field rules for the Ace, North (4350) Field, Polk County, Texas.
14. O&G 02-0310648: Application of Alta Mesa Services, LP. to consolidate various fields into the Brandt (Recklaw-Wilcox Cons.) Field and to adopt field rules for the Brandt (Recklaw-Wilcox Cons.) Field, Goliad and Dewitt Counties, Texas.
15. O&G 08-0308638: Application of RKI Exploration & Production L.L.C. for permanent gas well classifications for various leases, various wells, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas.
16. O&G 08-0312207: Application of WPX Energy Permian, L.L.C. (942623) for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Guinn Lease (Commingling Permit No. 8205), Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Loving County, Texas.
17. O&G 08-0312206: Application of WPX Energy Permian, L.L.C. (942623) for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Red Bluff 13 Lease (Commingling Permit No. 8207), Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Loving County, Texas.
18. O&G 08-0313415: Application of Primexx Operating Corporation (677852) for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Frio State Unit 221-222W Lease, Well No. 1H, Wolfbone (Trend Area) Field, Reeves County, Texas.
19. O&G 08-0311846: Application of PDC Permian, Inc. (646832) for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for Well No. 94-H on H.M. Phillips State Sec. 9-4, Ford West (Wolfcamp) Field, Culberson County, Texas; Order Nunc Pro Tunc.
20. O&G 08-0312057: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas for the Billy Burt TB Facility, Phantom (Wolfcamp) and Two Georges (Bone Spring) Fields, Loving County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

21. O&G 08-0312058: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas for the Johnson 44 TB Facility, Phantom (Wolfcamp) and Two Georges (Bone Spring) Fields, Loving County, Texas.
22. O&G 08-0312059: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas for the Arno TB Facility, Phantom (Wolfcamp) and Two Georges (Bone Spring) Fields, Loving County, Texas.
23. O&G 08-0312060: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas for the Barnett TB Facility, Phantom (Wolfcamp) and Two Georges (Bone Spring) Fields, Loving County, Texas.
24. O&G 02-0314329: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas from the Falls City TB (Drilling Permit Nos. 822567 and 822730), Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
25. O&G 01-0314339: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas from the Lyssy A&B Lease, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Wilson County, Texas.
26. O&G 02-0314340: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas from the Frances Lewton TB (09850) Lease, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, DeWitt County, Texas.
27. O&G 02-0314341: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas from the Pawelek TB (Commingle Permit No. 5777), Eagleville (Eagle Ford-2) Field, Karnes County, Texas.
28. O&G 08-0311675: Application of Matador Production Company for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare gas from the Jackson Trust TB, Jackson Trust C 12-Ttt-C24 NL Lease, Commingle Permit Number 7418, McGillicutty (Brushy Canyon), Sandbar (Bone Spring), Two Georges (Bone Spring) and Phantom (Wolfcamp) Fields, Loving County, Texas.
29. O&G 8A-0312756: Application of Seaboard Operating CO for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Condor Lease, Newson (Yates) Field, Gaines County, Texas.
30. O&G 8A-0312064: Application of Steward Energy II, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 on for the Greasy Bend 584 (70376) Lease, Well No. 2H, and Madjack 522 (70385) Lease, Well Nos. 2H and 3H, Platang (San Andres) Field, Yoakum County, Texas.
31. O&G 8A-0313022: Application of Steward Energy II, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Madjack 522 (70385) Lease, Well No. 1H, and various wells on One Eyed John 522 (70391) Lease, Platang (San Andres) Field, Yoakum County, Texas.
32. O&G 8A-0313370: Application of Steward Energy II, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Weatherby 433 Lease, Kimber 434 Lease, Beretta 385 Lease, and Benelli 433 Lease, Platang (San Andres) Field, Yoakum County, Texas.
33. O&G 01-0311763: Application of Murphy Exploration and Production Company - USA for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 on for the McAda U1H (17824) Lease, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.
34. O&G 03-0313374: Application of Armor Lonestar, LLC for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Umlang-Lehmann Unit (26560) Lease and Ball Unit (26340) Lease, Southern Bay (Eagle Ford) Field, Lee County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

35. O&G 03-0312760: Application of Fort Apache Energy, Inc. for an increased MER and cancellation of overproduction for the Audie L. Murphy (26827) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 3, Big Al (Wilcox 8300) Field, Jasper County, Texas.

36. O&G 8A-0312019: Application of Santa Fe Midstream Permian LLC pursuant to 16 TAC §3.9 and §3.36 for a permit to dispose of oil and gas waste containing hydrogen sulfide by injection into a porous formation not productive of oil or gas, Rattlesnake AGI #1 Lease, Well No. 1, Wasson Field, Yoakum County, Texas.

37. O&G 02-0312784: Single Signature P-4 filing of Acock/Anaqua Operating Co., LP for the Shelton-West Unit I (05833) Lease, Well No. 1, Palo Alto (6350) Field, Victoria County, Texas, to change the operator from Crest Petroleum, LLC to Acock/Anaqua Operating Co., LP.

38. O&G 03-0314036: Single Signature P-4 filing of Deluxe Lease Maintenance of SE-Tex Inc. for the Dunagan, J.A. (16523) Lease, Well No. 1, Felicia, S. (Yegua 11160) Field, Liberty County, Texas, to change the operator from Nueces Petroleum Corporation to Deluxe Lease Maintenance of SE-Tex Inc.

39. O&G 03-0312697: Single Signature P-4 filing of American Patriot Operating Corp. (Operator No. 018883) for the Mayes -A- (11073) Lease, Well Nos. 10 A, 12, 24, and 39, Lost Lake Field, Chambers County, Texas, to change the operator from OTEX Resources LLC (Operator No. 628135) to American Patriot Operating Corp.

40. O&G 03-0313698: Good faith claim review of Julil Energy, LLC (Operator No. 448121) for the Odstcil (16879) Lease, Well No. 1, Giddings (Austin Chalk-3) Field, Burleson County, Texas, to change the operator from Westlands Resources Corporation (Operator No. 913020) to Julil Energy, LLC.

41. O&G 03-0313701: Good faith claim review of Julil Energy, LLC (Operator No. 448121) for the Kubena, Eugene (12182) Lease, Well No. 2, Giddings (Austin Chalk-3) Field, Burleson County, Texas, to change the operator from Westlands Resources Corporation (Operator No. 913020) to Julil Energy, LLC.

42. O&G 08-0310247: Application of B. B. & C. to supersede the final order in Oil & Gas Docket No. 08-0307960, complaint of James Lynn Glass that B. B. & C. (Operator No. 039890) does not have a good faith claim to operate inactive wells on the Collins Lease (Lease No. 41287), Howard Glasscock (Consolidated) Field, Mitchell County, Texas.

43. O&G 7C-0310786: Commission-called hearing to supersede the final order issued December 6, 2016, in Oil & Gas Docket No. 7C-0301860, requiring plugging of Well Nos. 1B and 5A on the Minzenmayer, Gilbert (17358) Lease, Dorman, West (Goen) Field, Runnels County, Texas, and to enable Hardrock Resources Inc. to become the operator of record for Well No. 2.

44. O&G 20-0313993: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of County Operating LLC (Operator No. 182679); Motion for Rehearing.

45. O&G 20-0314004: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Bean & Bean Inc. (Operator No. 059966); Motion for Rehearing.

46. Oil and Gas Docket No. 8A-0314970: Occidental Permian Ltd. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to certify an EOR project for the Denver Unit (#18910) Lease, Wasson (95397 001) Field, Gaines County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

47. Oil and Gas Docket No. 08-0314981: Occidental Permian Ltd. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Schar (#02138) Lease, Goldsmith (Clear Fork) (35652 062) Field, Ector County, Texas.

48. Oil and Gas Docket No. 8A-0315198: Occidental Permian Ltd. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Cedar Lake Unit (#00577) Lease, Cedar Lake (16580 001) Field, Gaines County, Texas.

49. Oil and Gas Docket No. 08-0312263: Commission-called review of temporary field rules for the Alpine High (Cons) (01942500) Field, Reeves County, Texas.

50. Oil and Gas Docket No. 8A-0312264: Commission-called review of temporary field rules for the Bass (Ellenburger) (05997500) Field, Scurry County, Texas.

RULE 15 INACTIVE WELL ITEMS

The Commission unanimously approved the following inactive well items with the exception of item #'s 54, 57 and 59 which came into compliance:

51. O&G 20-0315329: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Acock/Anaqua Operating Co., LP (Operator No. 003599).

52. O&G 20-0315330: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Bellah & Mathiews (Operator No. 063663).

53. O&G 20-0315331: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Brandy Production (Operator No. 088628).

54. O&G 20-0315332: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Covey Park Resources LLC (Operator No. 182848).

The Commission passed on this item. It came into compliance.

55. O&G 20-0315333: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Flying "7" Oil Co. (Operator No. 274913).

56. O&G 20-0315334: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of M3V Energy, LLC (Operator No. 519511).

57. O&G 20-0315335: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Petromex Oil and Gas, LLC (Operator No. 660806).

The Commission passed on this item. It came into compliance.

58. O&G 20-0315336: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Stone Trucking Company, Inc. (Operator No. 823776).

59. O&G 20-0315337: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of TCS Petroleum Co., LLC (Operator No. 840311).

The Commission passed on this item. It came into compliance.

60. O&G 20-0315338: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Tomco Oil & Gas Inc. (Operator No. 861759).

61. O&G 20-0315339: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Wasson Solid Waste Disp. Sys. Ltd. (Operator No. 900150).

MASTER DEFAULT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following default orders with the exception of item # 67 which was passed:

62. O&G 7B-0313287: Enforcement action against KSSO Energy, LLC (478408) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Payne, Hannah (31862) Lease, Well No. 1R, Brown County Regular Field, Brown County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.8(d)(1), 3.8(d)(4)(H)(i)(III) and 3.14(b)(2).

63. O&G 01-0307654: Enforcement action against Bellows Operating Co., L. C. (063857) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Burks Ranch "D" Lease, Well No. 5W (Gas ID No. 254818), John T. Saunders (Wilcox 5380) Field, La Salle County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.14(b)(2), 3.21(j), and 3.46(j)(1).

64. O&G 01-0308928: Enforcement action against Bellows Operating Co., L. C. (063857) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Owen Lease, Well No. 1 (RRC ID No. 262141), Rocky Creek (Georgetown) Field, Dimmit County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1) and 3.14(b)(2).

65. O&G 03-0306021: Enforcement action against Lavaca River Operating Company, LLC (489720) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Myska, Robert Lease, Well No. 4 (Drilling Permit No. 772097), Boling Field, Fort Bend County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.8(d)(4)(H)(i), and 3.16(b).

66. O&G 03-0306070: Enforcement action against Noxxe Oil and Gas, LLC (615853) for violation of Statewide Rules on the House, H. C. West (02448) Lease, Well Nos. 21 and 56, Humble Light (Riverside) Field, Harris County, Texas; Foster LBR Co. (10978) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6, Humble Field, Harris County, Texas; and House, H. C. (10979) Lease, Well Nos. 16, 17, 18, and 20, Humble Field, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.2(a), 3.3(2), 3.8(d)(1), 3.13(a)(6)(A), 3.20(a)(1), 3.21(j), 3.22(b) and 3.73(i).

67. O&G 03-0310333: Enforcement action against Genepa Petroleum Company (299369) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Shade (15790) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, and 3, Giddings (Austin Chalk 3) Field, Fayette County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), and 3.8(d)(1).

The Commission passed on this item due to a settlement agreement.

68. O&G 04-0309647: Enforcement action against Bellows Operating Co., L. C. (063857) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Roots, Mayo Lease, Well No. 1 (RRC ID No. 075660), Romur (Houghton, Lo.) Field, San Patricio County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.9(12)(C)(i), 3.14(b)(2) and 3.20(a)(1).

69. O&G 08-0307807: Enforcement action against RJD Energy, LLC (714310) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Leede Gas Unit 1 Lease, Well No. 2 (Gas ID No. 234141), Quito, E. (Atoka) Field, Ward County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.36(c)(5)(B), and 3.36(d)(1)(G).

70. O&G 09-0307608: Enforcement action against Annette McCauley dba McCauley Production (539950) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Prideaux 37 (26059) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 2, Archer County Regular Field, Archer County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.14(b)(2).

71. O&G 09-0309608: Enforcement action against Pro. Energy I Resource, LLC (679296) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Sue Stringer 'B' Lease, Well No. 1B (Drilling Permit No. 797048), Various Fields, Wichita County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), 3.14(b)(2) and 3.16(b).

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

72. O&G 09-0309931: Enforcement action against Pro. Energy I Resource, LLC (679296) for violation of Statewide Rules on the C.L. Davis Lease, Well No. 9 (Drilling Permit No. 817413), Various Fields, Archer County, Texas; and Davis, C. L. (14612) Lease, Well Nos. 1 A, 2 A, 5 A, and 6, Archer County Regular Field, Archer County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.14(b)(2), and 3.16(b).

73. O&G 09-0311101: Enforcement action against Hunt Operating, LLC (416525) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Champion (32303) Lease, Well No. 1sw, Jack County Regular Field, Jack County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.8(d)(4)(H)(i)(I), 3.14(b)(2), and 3.21(j).

74. O&G 10-0308155: Enforcement action against Kimbrel Oil Corporation (462131) for violation of Statewide Rules on the Wiles (03296) Lease, Well Nos. 2, 5, 8, and 9, Panhandle Wheeler County Field, Wheeler County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), and 3.14(b)(2).

75. DP 12515: Enforcement action against Advantage Fence, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 10314 Sagegate Dr. (Sagecanyon Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).

76. DP 16090: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 3208 Tyler Ct. (W. Bay Area Blvd.), Friendswood, Galveston County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).

77. DP 23280: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 16100 Blk. Salmon Ln., Spring, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).

78. DP 28462: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 5330 Petty St., Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).

79. DP 28775: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 11411 Sardinia Dr., Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b).

80. DP 28949: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 10700 Jordan Heights Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).

81. DP 29313: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 700 Penden St., Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).

82. DP 29319: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 1310 Dian St., Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).

83. DP 36900: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 5508 Cornish St., Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).

84. DP 37958: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 200 W. 27th St., Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b).

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

85. DP 40220: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 2335 Terracina Ct., Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).
86. DP 40379: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 5007 Sawmill Terrace Ln., Spring, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).
87. DP 41181: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 13007 Cassini Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).
88. DP 44360: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 3942 Catania Bay Ct., Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b), and 18.11(b).
89. DP 44870: Enforcement action against Kaiser Plumbing - Residential, LLC for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 22600 Cutter Mill Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).
90. DP 21259: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 801 N. Cooper St., Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).
91. DP 21264: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 801 N. Cooper St., Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b).
92. DP 22359: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 331 N. Main (Town Creek), Euless, Tarrant County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).
93. DP 22602: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 434 Chestnut Dr (Crescent), Desoto, Dallas County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).
94. DP 29791: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 7815 Gleneagle (Applecross), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).
95. DP 31182: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 3136 Independence Park Way (Parker Rd.), Plano, Collin County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b).
96. DP 33083: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 1711 Westair Dr. S. (W. Hwy. 82), Gainesville Airport, Cooke County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).
97. DP 36166: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 998 S. Royal (Sandy Lake), Coppell, Dallas County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b).

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

98. DP 39415: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 6404 Kingston (Tinker), Tarrant County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b).

99. DP 39692: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 3505 Amador (9898 Old Denton Rd.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b).

100. DP 41255: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 2501 Lakeview Pkwy. (Kenwood Dr.), Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).

101. DP 42142: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 2300 Airport Dr. (Florida), Gainesville, Cooke County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).

102. DP 42179: Enforcement action against RJM Boring, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 611 W. Willow St. (S. 7th St.), Sanger, Denton County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b).

103. O&G 04-0308338: Harper Hefte, Inc. (Operator No. 357865) enforcement action regarding Hefte, Mary Tom et al. Lease, Well No. 11 (RRC ID No. 169506), Agua Dulce (Consolidated Frio) Field, Nueces County, Texas. Violation of Tex. Nat. Res. Code §91.143.

104. O&G 04-0312560: RLU Operating, LLC (Operator No. 714217) enforcement action regarding Rodriguez-State Lease, Well No. 1 (RRC ID No. 245245), T Patch (Reklaw Oso) Field, Zapata County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1).

105. O&G 08-0307117: Merida 5280 Energy, LLC (Operator No. 561106) enforcement action regarding Glass SWD (47533) Lease, Well No. 1, Spraberry (Trend Area) Field, Glasscock County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(3), and 3.8(d)(1).

106. O&G 09-0297328: Texas Shallow Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 848047) enforcement action regarding B. F. Barrett (33327) Lease, Well Nos. 2A, 4A, and 10B, Young County Regular Field, Young County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.5(a), 3.16(b), and 3.46(a).

107. O&G 09-0297329: Texas Shallow Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 848047) enforcement action regarding B. F. Barrett (33327) Lease, Well Nos. 5A, 6A, and 8A, Young County Regular Field, Young County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.16(b).

108. O&G 09-0299152: Texas Shallow Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 848047) enforcement action regarding B. F. Barrett (33327) Lease, Well No. 5A, Young County Regular Field, Young County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.46(a).

109. O&G 09-0309093: Miller, Glenn J., Sole Proprietorship (Operator No. 567780) enforcement action regarding Battery, Otto #2 (28163) Lease, Well Nos. 1B, 14A, 15, and 16, Cooke County Regular Field, Cooke County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(d)(1).

110. Damage Prevention 027182: Metro Pole Setting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 7128 Lake June, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

111. Damage Prevention 037992: Metro Pole Setting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 10 Royal Terrace Ct. (Glen Alben), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

112. Damage Prevention 052158: Medina Utility Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 247 Ironwood (Moreman), Hereford, Deaf Smith County, Texas.

113. Damage Prevention 053034: Larrett Energy Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1376 FM 1537 (Hopkins), Greenville, Hunt County, Texas.

114. Damage Prevention 054376: Corbel Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2013 Jesse Owens Dr. (Dub Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

115. Damage Prevention 054421: Shaw Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 114th St. (Frankford), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

116. Damage Prevention 054800: Excel 4 Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2550 Rogers Ave. (Parkhill), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

117. Damage Prevention 055208: T Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 300 Blk. Knipp Rd. (Memorial Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

118. Damage Prevention 055270: Macias Directional Boring enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 612 Ripford St., San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

119. Damage Prevention 055349: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 11123 Shady Trl. (Southwell Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

120. Damage Prevention 055375: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3424 Gillespie St. (Sale St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

121. Damage Prevention 055376: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 300 W. California St. (Cedar St.), Seymour, Baylor County, Texas.

122. Damage Prevention 055383: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1104 Manhattan (Sherman), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

123. Damage Prevention 055385: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 112 Crockett St. (N. Lone Star Pkwy.), McGregor, McLennan County, Texas.

124. Damage Prevention 055386: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1421 Lovers Ln. (Wren), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

125. Damage Prevention 055387: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1122 Berard St. (W. Collins St.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

126. Damage Prevention 055469: Rivera Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 12915 Ravensway Dr. (Ravensong Dr.), Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

127. Damage Prevention 055559: Oscar Renda Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 946 6th St. S.E. (Cedar St.), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.

128. Damage Prevention 055646: C.E. Barker. Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Sedona Bend Dr., Tomball, Harris County, Texas.

129. Damage Prevention 055678: Junction Landscape Maintenance & Irrigation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at 23500 Berry Place Pkwy., Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.

130. Damage Prevention 055695: Craig Dane Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5712 CR 1500 (66th St.), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

131. Damage Prevention 055728: Service Commercial Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2330 S. Lamar Blvd. (Bluebonnet Ln.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

132. Damage Prevention 055820: Fonseca Utility Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 704 Northmeadow Dr. (Lincoln Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

133. Damage Prevention 055846: City of Pasadena enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 2607 Almandares (Red Bluff), Pasadena, Harris County, Texas.

134. Damage Prevention 055883: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1409 Windermere Dr. (Selfridge Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

135. Damage Prevention 055921: Entergy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at 1905 6th St. (Williams), Port Neches, Jefferson County, Texas.

136. Damage Prevention 055962: Metro Pole Setting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5831 Fallsview Ln. (Campbell Rd.), Dallas, Collin County, Texas.

137. Damage Prevention 055977: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 201 Giles St. (Kirby St.), Avalon, Ellis County, Texas.

138. Damage Prevention 056034: West Texas Gas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5906 134th St. (Gardner Ave.), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

139. Damage Prevention 056061: Gomez Excavation Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 574 Raven Ridge, New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.

140. Damage Prevention 056152: Willbros T&D Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1416 Country Club Rd. (Wedge), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

141. Damage Prevention 056210: Hoosierland Excavating enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 321 W. McDonwell School Rd. (Providence Pl.), Colleyville, Tarrant County, Texas.

142. Damage Prevention 056304: Champion Site Prep, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1212 Chicon St. (13th St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

143. Damage Prevention 056306: Smithco enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 7136 7th St. (Vinton), Canutillo, El Paso County, Texas.

144. Damage Prevention 056312: J and M Underground Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 18502 Carousel Creek Ct. (Edison Light Trl.), Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

145. Damage Prevention 056329: Harper Brothers Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Callaghan Rd. (Evers Rd.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

146. Damage Prevention 056359: Striping Technology, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at Hwy. 271 (Hwy. 155), Gilmer, Upshur County, Texas.

147. Damage Prevention 056366: City of Cleburne enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1305 E. Chambers (S. Oran), Cleburne, Johnson County, Texas.

148. Damage Prevention 056368: South Texas Utilities and Underground enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 7948 FM 1960 E., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

149. Damage Prevention 056383: L + S Pools enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6206 Desco Dr. (Tulane St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

150. Damage Prevention 056399: Legacy Concrete Works, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1908 S. Church (W. Stone), Brenham, Washington County, Texas.

151. Damage Prevention 056425: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3320 Landhope Cir. (Glen Garden Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

152. Damage Prevention 056435: DC Civil Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1808 N. Austin St. (Harper St.), Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

153. Damage Prevention 056487: Grayco Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 235 Pine Hollow Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

154. Damage Prevention 056491: Alvarez Utility Service enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1322 Spring Valley (Carleton Dr.), Richardson, Dallas County, Texas.

155. Damage Prevention 056518: Westwood Fence Co., Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 15318 Thompson Ridge Dr., Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

156. Damage Prevention 056580: AJ Commercial enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 2810 W. French Pl. (Wilson), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

157. Damage Prevention 056602: Rx Technology enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1009 Trail St., Floresville, Wilson County, Texas.

158. Damage Prevention 056622: Adams Constructor enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 9000 Jonquil Dr., Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas.

159. Damage Prevention 056626: City of Cleburne enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1128 N. Main (Boone St.), Cleburne, Johnson County, Texas.

160. Damage Prevention 056638: R&N Trenching, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Hwy. 163 (FM 2469), Mertzon, Irion County, Texas.

161. Damage Prevention 056655: J and M Underground Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 15334 Elm Leaf Pl., Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

162. Damage Prevention 056657: City of Odessa enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 400 W. Pool Rd. (S. Alleghany Ave.), Odessa, Ector County, Texas.

163. Damage Prevention 056674: RAC Industries enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 2821 Ave. M (35th St), Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.

164. Damage Prevention 056683: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.6(b) and 18.10(b), at 13775 Higgins Rd. (Nacogdoches Rd.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

165. Damage Prevention 056700: Circle C Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at 7328 Love Cir. (Jacksboro Hwy.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

166. Damage Prevention 056725: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 330 Rosabell St. (Plainview), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

167. Damage Prevention 056727: T Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 1106 S. 7th St. (Ave. K), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

168. Damage Prevention 056728: John Burns Construction Co. of Texas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 10720 Preston Rd. (Royal), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

169. Damage Prevention 056748: City of Haltom City enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 3808 Springdale St. (Beach St.), Haltom City, Tarrant County, Texas.

170. Damage Prevention 056750: Angelina & Neches River Authority enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at 309 Saint Clair St. (Delmas Rd.), Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.

171. Damage Prevention 056760: City of Corpus Christi Gas Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9733 Leopard, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas.

172. Damage Prevention 056765: Grayco Communications enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 11460 Fuqua St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

173. Damage Prevention 056766: National Foundation Repair enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 3545 4th (Westmoreland), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.

174. Damage Prevention 056825: Navitas Midstream Midland Basin, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Loop 250 (CR 1150), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

175. Damage Prevention 056848: DCP Operating Company, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Hwy. 350, Big Spring, Howard County, Texas.

176. Damage Prevention 056856: Clearwater Utilities, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at Bal Harbour (Catania Bay Ct.), Mission Bend, Fort Bend County, Texas.

177. Damage Prevention 056883: City of Beaumont Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 220 Langham Rd. (Washington Blvd.), Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas.

178. Damage Prevention 056897: Carielo Facility Service, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 8181 Tezel Rd. (Guilbeau Rd.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

179. Damage Prevention 056900: J Tucker Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at Spencer St. (Garrett Way), Allen, Collin County, Texas.

180. Damage Prevention 056913: Dallas Foundation Drilling enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Home Depot Rd. (Hwy. 635), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

181. Damage Prevention 056915: T Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 327 Chapel Belle Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

182. Damage Prevention 056919: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 16114 Dusty Path Ln., Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

183. Damage Prevention 056921: City of League City enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at Bradshaw Nursery, League City, Galveston County, Texas.

184. Damage Prevention 056926: Valley Paving, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5244 Lost Creek (Pair Dr.), Mission, Hidalgo County, Texas.

185. Damage Prevention 056927: Infratech Cor enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 2101 Clive Dr. (Pate), Granbury, Hood County, Texas.

186. Damage Prevention 056930: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 14711 Garner Falls Trail (Thicket Park Ln.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

187. Damage Prevention 056931: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1822 Sherwood Forest St. (Wycliffe), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

188. Damage Prevention 056938: Metroplex Backhoe Service, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1511 S. Loop 288 (Spencer Rd.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.

189. Damage Prevention 056940: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1100 Aldine Mail Route Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

190. Damage Prevention 056945: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Allende Bend (Altamira St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

191. Damage Prevention 056948: City of Grapevine enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at Hall-Johnson Rd. (Heritage Ave.), Grapevine, Tarrant County, Texas.

192. Damage Prevention 056949: Joe Bland Construction, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 13021 Dessau Rd., Austin, Travis County, Texas.

193. Damage Prevention 056950: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1816 W. Cedar Bayou Lynchburg (Bush Rd.), Baytown, Harris County, Texas.

194. Damage Prevention 056958: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7985 Attwater St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

195. Damage Prevention 056959: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3610 Madison Ave., Baytown, Chambers County, Texas.

196. Damage Prevention 056960: Dakota Utility Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 1402 Stella Ave. (Glen), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

197. Damage Prevention 056971: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3406 Candleknoll Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

198. Damage Prevention 056972: Mastec enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 33 E. 11th St. (Volney St.), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

199. Damage Prevention 056973: Guardian Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5417 S. MoPac Expy. #101, Austin, Travis County, Texas.

200. Damage Prevention 056976: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6800 Autumn Rain Ln., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

201. Damage Prevention 056989: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 19100 Casper Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

202. Damage Prevention 056991: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1101 Ave. H, Rosenberg, Fort Bend County, Texas.

203. Damage Prevention 056996: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Maxway Ct. (La Stezia), League City, Galveston County, Texas.

204. Damage Prevention 056998: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 502 Garfield St., Laredo, Webb County, Texas.

205. Damage Prevention 057000: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Fisher Dr. (Pin Oak Dr.), Mont Belvieu, Chambers County, Texas.

206. Damage Prevention 057001: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3747 Elmora (Auden), Southside Place, Harris County, Texas.

207. Damage Prevention 057002: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2505 Sawyer Dr. (Lakeside Dr.), Seabrook, Harris County, Texas.

208. Damage Prevention 057006: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 414 Veterans Airpark Ln. (Smith Rd.), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

209. Damage Prevention 057020: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7206 La Entrada Dr., Houston, Fort Bend County, Texas.

210. Damage Prevention 057023: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 400 S. Walcott St., Jefferson, Marion County, Texas.

211. Damage Prevention 057029: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 16800 Blk. Amy Ridge Rd., Houston, Fort Bend County, Texas.

212. Damage Prevention 057034: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4400 W. Interstate 40 (Wolflin), Amarillo, Potter County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

213. Damage Prevention 057036: Houston Direct Auto enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 3818 Jeanetta St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

214. Damage Prevention 057047: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 6820 Concho Creek, Schertz, Guadalupe County, Texas.

215. Damage Prevention 057055: American Bor Trench / D&B enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3306 Candlelon Dr., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

216. Damage Prevention 057059: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 29626 Legends Green Dr., Spring, Montgomery County, Texas.

217. Damage Prevention 057067: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 18118 Blake Valley Ln., Cypress, Harris County, Texas.

218. Damage Prevention 057069: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 531 Talbot (Third St.), Canutillo, El Paso County, Texas.

219. Damage Prevention 057072: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 11338 E. Hardy Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

220. Damage Prevention 057076: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 25800 Spring Hill Pl., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

221. Damage Prevention 057077: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1919 Oakwood Court Dr., Baytown, Harris County, Texas.

222. Damage Prevention 057078: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2129 Belcara View (Las Palamas Dr.), League City, Galveston County, Texas.

223. Damage Prevention 057079: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 15306 Merritt Ln. (Casa Grande), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

224. Damage Prevention 057081: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 200 W. Drew St. (Mason St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

225. Damage Prevention 057084: Schieffer Corp. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.1, at 4701 River Bend Ct. (Riverstone Dr.), Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.

226. Damage Prevention 057089: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 11625 Downey (Little York), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

227. Damage Prevention 057090: JJ Pool Plastering & Texas Gunite enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 6215 Stone Hill Rd., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

228. Damage Prevention 057096: Premier Pools & Spa enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 5303 Briarcliff Ln. (Burnett Hills), Fulshear, Fort Bend County, Texas.

229. Damage Prevention 057099: Urban Infraconstruction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 2509 Larkspur Ln. (Violet Dr.), Rowlett, Dallas County, Texas.

230. Damage Prevention 057102: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2250 Clovis Barker Rd. (Guadalupe St.), San Marcos, Hays County, Texas.

231. Damage Prevention 057104: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1819 San Dario Ave. (Sanchez St.), Laredo, Webb County, Texas.

232. Damage Prevention 057105: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 16314 Wimbledon Forest (Radley Cir.), Spring, Harris County, Texas.

233. Damage Prevention 057109: Olvera Communication Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.11(b), at 3616 Cumberland Ave. (N. 36th St.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

234. Damage Prevention 057120: Ruben's Foundation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 201 Spencer Landing W., La Porte, Harris County, Texas.

235. Damage Prevention 057126: West Texas Gas, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Summit (Custer), Miami, Roberts County, Texas.

236. Damage Prevention 057130: Legends Fence, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 15122 Rainy Dawn Ct., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

237. Damage Prevention 057131: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 15122 Rainy Dawn Ct., Humble, Harris County, Texas.

238. Damage Prevention 057133: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12823 Ashford Brook Dr. (Ashford Oak Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

239. Damage Prevention 057135: B&B Welding, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at CR 200 (Pvt. Rd. 2000), Mentone, Loving County, Texas.

240. Damage Prevention 057139: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1002 N. 21st St. (W. Peoria), Slaton, Lubbock County, Texas.

241. Damage Prevention 057141: CoServ Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8320 Navisota Dr. (Griffin), Lantana, Denton County, Texas.

242. Damage Prevention 057142: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5708 Silver Screen Dr., Austin, Travis County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

243. Damage Prevention 057143: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12838 Ashford Brook Dr. (Ashford Oak Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

244. Damage Prevention 057146: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1519 E. 14th (Martin Luther King Blvd.), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

245. Damage Prevention 057149: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 512 Olive St. (E. College St.), Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.

246. Damage Prevention 057157: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3509 Korina Way, Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

247. Damage Prevention 057164: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 301 Hiracheta Dr. (Bullrun), New Home, Lynn County, Texas.

248. Damage Prevention 057165: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9500 Blk. Sugarland Howell Rd., Houston, Fort Bend County, Texas.

249. Damage Prevention 057184: CoServ Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1700 Wagon Wheel (Fox Trail), Allen, Collin County, Texas.

250. Damage Prevention 057210: JTM Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1530 Texas Pkwy., Missouri City, Fort Bend County, Texas.

251. Damage Prevention 057223: Odessa Fence, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at RR 33 (Hwy. 137), Big Lake, Reagan County, Texas.

252. Damage Prevention 057235: Matrix Demolition, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4374 W. Vickery Blvd. (Clymer St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

253. Damage Prevention 057245: Whitestone Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 2129 W. Parker Rd. Ste. 306 (Custer), Plano, Collin County, Texas.

254. Damage Prevention 057255: Aztec House Leveling & Remodeling enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 1919 Bunting Ln. (Green Jay Dr.), Mission, Hidalgo County, Texas.

255. Damage Prevention 057263: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 206 W. Water (N. Alamo), Weatherford, Parker County, Texas.

256. Damage Prevention 057272: McPherson Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4001 Ross Ave. (N. Haskell Ave.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

257. Damage Prevention 057274: Holloman Corporation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 7600 N. CR 1150 (CR 2300), Midland, Midland County, Texas.

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

258. Damage Prevention 057288: T Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 3052 High Plains Dr. (Sun Glen Blvd.), Katy, Harris County, Texas.

259. Damage Prevention 057303: Martinez Boring and Trenching enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at 504 E. Mitchell St. (Ruby St.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

260. Executive Director Report: Issues related to the management and operation of the agency, and personnel matters.

The Commission received an update from Executive Director Wei Wang.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

261. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries.

No update was received.

262. Approval of certain agency contracts pursuant to the Commission's Delegation of Authority. The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

263. Oil Field Cleanup Program Quarterly Status Report, Fiscal Year 2018, 4th quarter.

The Commission received an updated from Oil & Gas Field Operations Clay Woodal and Site Remediation Art Correa.

264. State Managed Cleanup Program Workplan, Fiscal Year 2019.

The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

PUBLIC INPUT

265. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

266. The Commission may enter in to closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a

MINUTES -October 16, 2018

prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission may reconvene following Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102. The Commission passed on this item.

The Commission adjourned @ 9:48 a.m.